VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

RESOLUTION N%Q%&O/

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID IN CONNECTION WITH THE SANITARY SEWER
POINT REPAIRS BASIN 1 &2

ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

THIS_@_JQ_DAY OF( \Z m:QmmV , 2025

Published in pamphlet form by the authorigy of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley,
Kankakee County, Illinois thisém_ day of 2025



RESOLUTION No. R-D4.25-0!

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID IN CONNECTION WITH THE SANITARY SEWER
POINT REPAIRS BASIN 1 & 2

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County,
Illinois, have the authority to adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain
to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, on or around August 20, 2025, the Village published an advertisement for
bids for the Sanitary Sewer Point Repairs Basin 1 & 2 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Village opened and reviewed all bids received in relation to the Project
on September 3, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that R&R, Inc.
(R&R) was the lowest responsible bidder of the respective project; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that it is necessary,
expedient, and in the best interests of the Village and its citizens to accept the bid from R&R, Inc.
(R&R) in the total amount of one hundred forty five thousand four hundred six dollars and 00/100
($145,406.00) for the Sanitary Sewer Point Repairs Basin 1 & 2 (a copy of the bid tabulations is
attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES
OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO
ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1, The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in
the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by
reference hereto and made part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby find and declare that the
bid received by R&R, Inc. (R&R) for the Sanitary Sewer Point Repairs Basin 1 & 2 Project, a
copy which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, is fair, reasonable and
acceptable to the Village and hereby awards said contract R&R, Inc. (R&R) for the amount of one
hundred forty five thousand four hundred six dollars and 00/100 ($145,406.00).

SECTION 3. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby authorize and direct the Village
President to take any actions necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution, which is to accept
the bid for the Project and to award the vendor the contract bid.

SECTION 4. In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or
clauses of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of
the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Resolution that may be given effect without such
invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses.

1



SECTION 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of
the provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 6. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution in pamphlet
form.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

[Intentionally Blank)



PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the@“’\ day o ,2025.

TRUSTEES:

RYAN LEBRAN Aye — v/ Nay — Absent —
BRIAN BILLINGSLEY Aye — Nay — Absent—_ |/
DARREN WESTPHAL Aye— / Nay — Absent —
BRIAN TIERI Aye— / Nay — Absent —
GRANT D. VANDENHOUT Aye— v~ Nay- Absent —
GENE JORDAN Aye—_/ Nay-— Absent —
VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

MICHAEL WATSON Aye — Nay — Absent —

TOTALS: Aye— )  Nay- O Absent— |

KELLI BR@’A,”V’ILLWLERK

APPROVED this AW day of )\{ ﬁﬁmm 2025,
MéHA o WATSON, VIILAGEPRESIDENT

ATTEAT

El LYBBZA VILL/AGE



::::_::
/ N
’/ Mg C\.\&V\W\\s\\
.ﬁ. (A
Q .

T :
,
a
o e
- . ¢
- 4
7 o= a
7 7z,
!
\..
.
.




STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) §§
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )
I, Kelli Brza, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO
ilEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Resolution number
~Aa50) , “A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID IN CONNECTION WITH THE SANITARY

SEWER POINT REPAIRS BASIN ] & 2” which was adopted by the Village Corporate Authorities
at a meeting held on the@J\_day o 2025.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereuntg set m i the Village of Bradley, County of
Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this@Hy_ day O&W :







EXHIBIT A



=% Robinson

Ron

Local Public Agency

: Village of Bradley

Date: 9/3/2025

Tabulation of Bids

25-R0362

County: Time: 11:00 AM
Section:
Estimate: $182,795.00
Attended By: Mallory Weisbrodt
Name of Bidder:|R & R Inc. :f‘inkakee Valley Construction Co. Archon Construction Co. Inc.
Address of Bidder:|422 Kennedy Drive 4356 W. Rt. 17 563 S. Route 53
P.O. Box 767
Bradley, IL 60915 Kankakee, IL 60901 Addison, IL 60101
Approved Engineer's
Estimate
Item No. Item Description Unit QTY Unit Price Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total
PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEO
HP105-02  |RECORDING L SUM 1| s200000]  $2000000  $1,200.00 $1,20000]  $4,200.00 $4,200.00]  $3,870.00 $3,870.00
20100110 | FEE REMOVAL (6TOSUNITS |y 20 $70.00|  $1,400.00 $35.00 $700.00 $70.00 $1,400.00 $65.00 $1,300.00
DIAMETER) :
20100210 ;ﬁi’f&?g?vm (CVER IS UNITS 1oy 60 $80.00|  $4.800.00 $100.00 $6,000.00 $90.00 $5,400.00 $106.00 $6,360.00
SANITARY SEWER POINT
RA00S005  [Snain anecicio LocaTion #1)[EACH 1|  ss0.35000 $59,350.00]  $35,000.00 $35,000.00|  $46,000.00 $46,000.00|  $82,415.00 $82,415.00
SANITARY SEWER POINT
ROO0s [ e LOGATIONsy [EACH 1| $31.00000 $31,00000]  $25,000.00 $25,000.00  $90,300.00 $90,300.00|  $83,614.00 $83,614.00
SANITARY SEWER POINT
R300S005 SRS, e serciFiG LocATION #3) [EACH 1|  $30,000.00] $30,000.00] $18,000.00 $18,000.00]  $32,000.00 $32,000.00|  $70,021.00 $70,021.00
SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL
RE002350  [an e T & FOOT 12 $500.00|  $6,000.00 $328.00 $3,936.00 $400.00 $4,800.00 $232.00 $2.784.00
60220200 Bmé%is' WRERS: EACH 1| $17,00000] $17.000.00]  $20,000.00 $20,000.00  $50,000.00 $50,000.00|  $66,819.00 $66,819.00
ratoiorg  |SPNITARY SEWER TO BE FOOT 1,730 $250|  $4.325.00 $4.50 $7,785.00 $3.55 $6,141.50 $9.00 $15,570.00
CLEANED, 8 570.
INTERNAL TELEVISION
R3001080 INSPECTION OF SEWER FOOT 1,730 $4.00 $6,920.00 $4.50 $7,785.00 $2.55 $4,411.50 $12.00 $20,760.00
R2004015  |CONTINGENCY L SUM 1| s2000000] $20,000.00] $20,000.00 $20,000.00]  $20,000.00 $20,000.00|  $20,000.00 $20,000.00
TOTAL:| $182,795.00 $145,406.00 $264,653.00 $373,513.00
Printed 9/3/2025 1:03:43 PM lof1 BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/16/13)



